
   
   

w
w

w
.In

d
ia

n
Jo

u
rn

al
s.

co
m

   
   

   
   

M
em

b
er

s 
C

o
p

y,
 N

o
t 

fo
r 

C
o

m
m

er
ci

al
 S

al
e 

   
 

D
o

w
n

lo
ad

ed
 F

ro
m

 IP
 -

 6
1.

24
7.

22
8.

21
7 

o
n

 d
at

ed
 2

7-
Ju

n
-2

01
7

Indian J. Genet., 58(2): 177-182 (1998)

COMBINING ABILITY FOR YIELD, PHENOLOGlCAL AND EAR
CHARACTERS IN WHITE SEEDED MAIZE

R. K. MATHUR"', CHUNILAL, S. K. BHATNAGAR AND V. SINGH

Department of Genetics and Plant Breeding, Rajasthan Agricultural University Campus,
Udaipur 313 001

(Received: September 24, 1996; accepted: May 5, 1998)

ABSTRACT

Seventy eight single cross hybrids involving thirteen diverse inbred lines and three
checks of maize (Zea mays L.) were evaluated in a simple lattice design (9 x 9
structure) with two replications in two environments viz, nonnal and stress. Combining
ability analysis revealed significant GCA variance for days to silking, ear length,
ear girth, number of rows/ear, number of kernels/row, shelling percent and grain
yield/plant in both the environments and SCA variance for ear length and shelling
percent in nonnal and grain yield/plant in stress environment. Preponderance of
additive gene effects was observed in the expression of all the characters studied.
Inbreds Pl, P2, P3 and P4 identified as good general combiners for early silking
in the present study can be used as the potential components for improving/developing
heterotic pool/population aimed at earliness. Under high plant density and rainfed
conditions the inbreds PS, P6, PS, P12 and Pl3 can be used to develop high yielding
white-seeded maize hybrids. Hybrid Pl x PS is suggested for further extensive
testing at different. locations under irrigated and rainfed conditions for critical
evaluation of its yield potential.

Key words: Combining ability, white-seeded maize, grain yield.

Maize (Zea mays L.) is mainly grown under rainfed conditions during kharif
season in Rajasthan. Its production and productivity in India viz, 10.2 million tonnes
and 1694 Kg/ha, respectively [I], are very low. Cultivation of white seeded maize
hybrids could not be popularized in Rajasthan because of their longer growth period.
The development of high yielding single cross hybrids of maize depends on the per
se performance of inbred lines and their combining ability for important ear characters.
Keeping this in view the present investigation was undertaken.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Thirteen inbred lines, derived from divergent heterotic pools/populations (Table
1) were intermated in nonreciprocal diallel cross faishon in rabi, 1990-91. The resultant

'Present address: National Research Centre for Groundnut, Post Box 5, Junagadh 362001



   
   

w
w

w
.In

d
ia

n
Jo

u
rn

al
s.

co
m

   
   

   
   

M
em

b
er

s 
C

o
p

y,
 N

o
t 

fo
r 

C
o

m
m

er
ci

al
 S

al
e 

   
 

D
o

w
n

lo
ad

ed
 F

ro
m

 IP
 -

 6
1.

24
7.

22
8.

21
7 

o
n

 d
at

ed
 2

7-
Ju

n
-2

01
7

178 R. K. Mathur et al. [Vol. 58, No. 2

Table 1. Pedigrees of the parental maize inbreds lines

Pedigree

P15 C14 MH-326-1-2

)(2(2 3661-1-1-1-1-2

X2W 3523-6-3-1-2-1

X2W 3122-3-4-1-1-1-3

X2W 3527-2-3-1-1-4

X2W 3232-1-1-1-1-3

XlW 17-3-3-1-1-2

X1W 1020-2-1-1-2

X1W 372-1-1-2-1­

Pop 49-54-2

Pop 30-161-2

P 31-C15-MH 436-2-1-5-#b-#b-#-#-#-#

Pob 44-C4-HC-101-3-1-2-bx-#-#-b-#-b-#-#-#

Inbred

PI

P2

P3

P4

P5

P6

P7

P8

P9

P10

Pll

P12

P13

Ori12n
CIMMYT, Mexico

Udaipur, Rajasthan

Udaipur, Rajasthan

Udaipur, Rajasthan

Udaipur, Rajasthan

Udaipur, Rajasthan

Udaipur, Rajasthan

Udaipur, Rajasthan

Udaipur, Rajasthan

CIMMYT, Mexico

CIMMYT, Mexico

CIMMYT, Mexico

CIMMYT, Mexico

78 single crosses and three check varieties were evaluated in simple lattice design
(9 x 9 structure) with two replications during kharij, 1991 in two environments
namely, normal (irrigated, heavy soil with normal plant population of 66,666
plants/hectare) and stress (rainfed with one life saving irrigation, light soil with
high plant population of 99,800 plants/hectare). In both the environments, row
spacing was 60 cm and plot size one row of 5m length. Data were recorded on ten
random plants for five quantitative traits (Table 2). Analysis of variance for simple
lattice design was done [2]. The general combining ability (gca) and specific combining
ability (sca) effects were estimated following Griffing's method-4, model-I [3].

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Analysis of variance revealed significant differences among the genotypes for
all the characters studied (Table 2). Genotypic means for number of rows/ear and
days to 50% silking in normal and grain yield/plant in stress environment were
adjusted as per the standard technique of simple lattice design. Further, combining
ability analysis for these traits was done with the adjusted means. Partitioning of
genotypic SS into hybrids, checks and hybrids vs checks revealed significant differences
among the hybrids for all the characters studied. Partitioning of SS due to hybrids
into GCA (general combining ability) and SCA (specific combining ability) components
revealed significant GCA for all the characters studied. in both the environments,



   
   

w
w

w
.In

d
ia

n
Jo

u
rn

al
s.

co
m

   
   

   
   

M
em

b
er

s 
C

o
p

y,
 N

o
t 

fo
r 

C
o

m
m

er
ci

al
 S

al
e 

   
 

D
o

w
n

lo
ad

ed
 F

ro
m

 IP
 -

 6
1.

24
7.

22
8.

21
7 

o
n

 d
at

ed
 2

7-
Ju

n
-2

01
7

May, 1998] Combining ability for White-Seed Maize Inbreds 179

indicating the role of additive gene action in the manifestation of these characters.
Non-additive gene action was also responsible for the genetic control of ear length
and shelling per cent in the normal and grain yield/plant in' the stress environment.
Further, the GCA/SCA ratio indicated predominance of additive gene action in the
expression of these traits. Improvement in these characters is possible by simple
breeding procedures involving selection based on progeny performance. These findings
are in conformity with earlier reports [4-7].

Table 2. Analysis of variance showing ms values for grain yield, phenological &

component characters in maize

Character Environment Hybrids GCA SCA Interblock Error
error (RBD)

(77) (12) (65) (64) (80)

Days to 50% normal 19.3
.. ..

11.0 7.4 8.064.7

silking 13.7
..

55.8
..

5.9 4.4 4.2stress

Number of normal 2.0· 3.6
..

1.7 1.2 1.3

rows/ear 1.2· ..
1.1 0.8 0.8stress 2.2

Number of normal 21.4· 28.6
.

20.1 14.8 13.9

kmels/row 8.6· 18.5
..

6.8 6.0 5.9stress

Eal length normal 2.7
.. ..

2.3
.

1.6 1.54.6

1.4· 2.3
..

1.3 0.9 0.9stress

Ear girth normal 1.0
.. ..

0.81.9 0.6 0.6

0.8
..

1.9
..

0.6 0.5 0.5stress

Shelling normal 38.4· 63.6
..

33.7
.

23.7 22.7

72.6
.. ..

67.7
..

35.0percent stress 99.0 39.7

Grain normal 368.9· ..
322.1 243.9 228.3614.3

yield/plant 163.3
..

309.7
..

136.3
..

77.6 82.0stress

..,.... Significant at 5% and 1% levels, respectively

Figures in parentheses indicate the corresponding degrees of freedom

No single inbred possessing high gca effects for all the characters studied was
identified (Table 3). Inbreds PI, P2, P3 and P4 were identified as good general
combiners for earliness; P12 and P13 for number of kernels/row; and P8 for number
of rows/ear in both the environments. Inbreds identified as good general combiners
in normal environment were P3 for ear length and ear girth; Pll for number of
kernels/row and ear girth; and P2 for grain yield/plant. In the stress environment,
PS, P6, P8 P12 and P13 for grain yield/plant; P9 for ear girth and shelling percent;



   
   

w
w

w
.In

d
ia

n
Jo

u
rn

al
s.

co
m

   
   

   
   

M
em

b
er

s 
C

o
p

y,
 N

o
t 

fo
r 

C
o

m
m

er
ci

al
 S

al
e 

   
 

D
o

w
n

lo
ad

ed
 F

ro
m

 IP
 -

 6
1.

24
7.

22
8.

21
7 

o
n

 d
at

ed
 2

7-
Ju

n
-2

01
7

T
ab

le
3.

T
h

e
es

ti
m

at
es

o
f

gc
a

ef
fe

ct
s

in
in

b
re

d
s

fo
r

gr
ai

n
yi

el
d

an
d

it
s

co
m

p
on

en
ts

in
no

rm
al

an
d

st
re

ss
.....

.
C1

J
0

en
vi

ro
n

m
en

ts
in

m
ai

ze

In
br

ed
D

ay
s

to
50

%
N

u
m

b
er

of
N

u
m

b
er

of
E

ar
le

ng
th

E
ar

gi
rt

h
S

he
ll

in
g

G
ra

in
p

ar
en

ts
si

lk
in

g
ro

w
s/

ea
r

k
er

n
el

s/
ro

w
%

y
ie

ld
/p

la
n

t

N
S

N
S

N
S

N
S

N
S

N
S

N
S

.. -2
.2

..
-2

.2
.. -1

.0
·

·
-0

.5
"

..
..

P1
-1

.5
-0

.3
-0

.2
-0

.0
-0

.6
-0

.2
-1

.2
-1

.6
-1

1.
0

-5
.9

-2
.3

.. -l
oS

..
.

0.
2

-1
.6
·

·
-0

.6
.. -0

.5
"

..
·

P
2

-0
.5

-0
.2

0.
2

-0
.5

-0
.5

-0
.7

-2
.1

6.
1

.. -1
.9

..
.

-1
.3

..
-0

.5
"

..
·

P
3

-2
.2

0.
2

-0
.4

-0
.1

0.
1

-0
.1

-0
.0

1.
7

-5
.5

2.
1

-3
.6

.. -1
.7

"
·

0.
3'

:;;
0

P
4

-1
.7

-0
.1

0.
1

0.
4

-0
.1

0.
4

0.
5

0.
2

0.
5

0.
2

3.
4

-0
.6

..
r:

0.
7

0.
6

-0
.2

-0
.7

-o
.S

-0
.2

0.
1

-0
.2

-0
.1

-0
.6

1.
2

1.
9

·
PS

-0
.1

3.
5

S::
..

·
l::>

P
6

0.
0

-0
.5

-0
.7

"
-0

.2
-0

.7
0.

2
0.

4
-0

.1
-0

.1
0.

1
-1

.2
1.

1
-8

.4
3.

7
;:::. ;::

·
..

.....
P

7
-0

.4
-0

.1
-0

.3
0.

1
-0

.3
1.

0
0.

0
-0

.2
-0

.1
-0

.0
4.

5
1.

4
0.

7
.:.

.0
.2

'".....
..

.
.

..
0.

4"
·

l::>

PS
0.

4
1.

3
0.

5
0.

6
-1

.0
0.

1
-o

.S
0.

2
-0

.2
0.

7
0.

3
-1

.3
4.

4
:-

0.
3

2.
3..

O
.S

"
-0

.0
0.

3'
.

P
9

0.
2

0.
3

0.
3

0.
4

0.
3

-1
.2

2.
9

4.
0

lo
S

..
2.

5..
..

0.
0

.
P

10
3.

2
0.

3
0.

3
-O

.S
-0

.0
-0

.9
-0

.3
0.

1
-2

.0
0.

5
-4

.3
-1

.9

0.
4

0.
0

-0
.1

1.
6 ·-

0.
1

0.
5..

0.
2

-0
.0

P
H

0.
4

-0
.2

0.
2

0.
4

3.
2

-l
oS

.
1.

4..
0.

0
0.

2
lo

S ·
1.

3..
·

0.
3.

0.
0

·
P1

2
1.

4
-0

.1
0.

4
-1

.3
lo

S
-2

.0
3.

5

0.
1

1.
5 ·

1.
3 ·

.
0.

4.
0.

2
·

'<
P1

3
-0

.4
-0

.3
0.

2
0.

5
0.

2
O

.S
-0

.6
5.

7
3.

5

S.
E

.
(g

i)
±

0.
6

0.
4

0.
2

0.
2

O
.S

0.
5

0.
3

0.
2

0.
2

0.
2

1.
0

1.
5

3.
1

lo
S

[2- \J
l
~

..,
....

S
ig

ni
fi

ca
nt

at
5%

an
d

1%
le

ve
ls

,
re

sp
ec

ti
ve

ly
.

Z ? IV



   
   

w
w

w
.In

d
ia

n
Jo

u
rn

al
s.

co
m

   
   

   
   

M
em

b
er

s 
C

o
p

y,
 N

o
t 

fo
r 

C
o

m
m

er
ci

al
 S

al
e 

   
 

D
o

w
n

lo
ad

ed
 F

ro
m

 IP
 -

 6
1.

24
7.

22
8.

21
7 

o
n

 d
at

ed
 2

7-
Ju

n
-2

01
7

May, 1998] Combining ability for White-Seed Maize Inbreds 181

Table 4. The estimates of desirable sea effects in hybrids for major yield traits
in the normal and stress environments in maize

Characters

Days to 50% silking

Number of rows/ear

Number of kernels/row

Ear length

Ear girth

Shelling/per cent

Grain yield/plant

Normal

PI x Pll (-4.10)

P3 x P5 (-3.57)

P9 x PIO (-3.43)

P4 x P9 (1.80)

Pll x P12 (1.69)

P5 x P6 (1.55)

P2 x P3 (1.40)

PI x Pll (6.05)

P4 x P9 (5.86)

P3 x P7 (5.32)

Pll x P13 (5.23)

P3 x P12 (4.70)

P2 x P 3 (2.29)

PI x P5 (1.82)

P5 x P7 (1.78)

P4 x P6 (1.55)

P7 x P10 (1.55)

P4 x P6 (1.41.)

P2 x P3 (1.20)

P10 x Pll (1.02)

Pll x P12 (0.94)

P4 x P9 (8.38)

PI x P2 (7.54)

P8 x PIO (6.03)

P6 x P8(25.12)

PI x P5 (21.76)

. Stress

PI x P10 (-3.62)

PI x Pll (-2.61)

P2 x P6 (-2.61)

P9 x PIO (-3.12)

P3 x P6(1.80)

P4 x P9 (1.60)

P8 x P13 (1.60)

PIO x P 13 (1.20)

P2 x P5 (4.19)

P2 x P4 (3.06)

P2 x P3 (2.30)

P7 x P13 (1.24)

P2 x P4 (1.23)

P4 x P9 (1.23)

P5 x Pll (1.55)

P8 x P13 (1.02)

P3 x P5 (0.94)

P2 x P4 (0.93)

P3 x P4 (8.63)

P6 x Pll (8.26)

PI x P5 (23.46)

P9 x P12 (18.02)

P3 x P12 (15.92)

P5 x Pll (15.32)

P7 x PIO (11.30)



   
   

w
w

w
.In

d
ia

n
Jo

u
rn

al
s.

co
m

   
   

   
   

M
em

b
er

s 
C

o
p

y,
 N

o
t 

fo
r 

C
o

m
m

er
ci

al
 S

al
e 

   
 

D
o

w
n

lo
ad

ed
 F

ro
m

 IP
 -

 6
1.

24
7.

22
8.

21
7 

o
n

 d
at

ed
 2

7-
Ju

n
-2

01
7

182 R. K. Mathur et al. [Vol. 58, No. 2

and P13 for number of kernels / row were found to be good general combiners.
Interestingly, P2 a good general combiner for grain yield in the normal environment,
showed poor general combining ability for this character in the stress, however, P6

showed reverse trend. Thus, gca effects of inbred lines are greatly influenced by the
environment and their inclusion in any breeding programme should be based on
the their performance in that particular environment.

Like gca effects, no single hybrid was found with considerable sca effects for
all the characters studied (Table 4). The hybrids showing consistent positive and
significant sca effects over environments were PI x Ps for grain yield/plant, P2 x
P3 for ear length and P4 x Pg for number of rows/ear. Significant and negative sca
effects were observed in hybrids PI x Pn and Pg x PIO for days to silking. In general,
it was observed that the estimates of sca effects varied with environments for all
the characters. Such discrepancies may be due to the polygenic inheritance pattern
of these characters subjected to the environmental fluctuations. Hence, it is suggested
that actual realization of the heterotic potentia~ of the crosses should be done in a
particular environment. It was observed from the present study that one of the
parent in almost all the hybrids was either intermediate or good general combiner.

In nut shell, inbreds namely PI, Pz, P3 and P4 identified as good general
combiners for early silking in the present study can be used as the potential
components for improving/developing heterotic pool/population aimed at earliness.
The inbreds namely Ps, P6, PB, P12 and Pl3 can be used to develop high yielding
white seeded maize hybrids for rainfed conditions. Hybrid PI x Ps is suggested for
extensive testing at different locations under irrigated and rainfed conditions for
critical evaluation of its yield potential. Hybrids P3 x PIZ, Ps X Pn, P7 x PIO and Pg

x P12 are also suggested for testing under high plant density and rainfed conditions.

REFERENCES

1. Anonymous. 1991. Fertilizer Statistics, 1991-92. The fertilizer association of India, New Delhi.

2. W. T. Federer. 1963. Experimental Design- Theory and Application. Oxford & IBH Publishing Co.,
Calcutta.

3. B. Griffing. 1996. Concept of general and specific combining ability in relation to diallel crossing
system. Aust. J. Bioi. Sd., 9: 463-493.

4. M. H. Lee. 1987. Studies on the combining ability for silage yield and major agronomic characters
of com. Korean J. Crop Sci., 32(2): 201-207.

5. O. Cosmin, N. Bica and C. Bagiu. 1991. Study of combining ability in some inbred lines of maize.
Probl. Genetica Theoretica Aplicata., 23(3-4): 105-122.

6. A. N. Ivakhnenko and E. A. Klimov. 1991. Combining ability of inbred maize lines. Vestnik
Sel'skokhozyaistvennoi Nauki (Moskva), 5: 93-97.

7. P. B. Jha and A. S. Khehra. 1992. Evaluation of inbred lines derived from two heterotic populations.
Indian J. Genet., 52(2): 126-131.


