# COMBINING ABILITY FOR YIELD, PHENOLOGICAL AND EAR CHARACTERS IN WHITE SEEDED MAIZE

#### R. K. MATHUR\*, CHUNILAL, S. K. BHATNAGAR AND V. SINGH

## Department of Genetics and Plant Breeding, Rajasthan Agricultural University Campus, Udaipur 313 001

#### (Received: September 24, 1996; accepted: May 5, 1998)

### ABSTRACT

Seventy eight single cross hybrids involving thirteen diverse inbred lines and three checks of maize (Zea mays L.) were evaluated in a simple lattice design (9  $\times$  9 structure) with two replications in two environments viz, normal and stress. Combining ability analysis revealed significant GCA variance for days to silking, ear length, ear girth, number of rows/ear, number of kernels/row, shelling percent and grain yield/plant in both the environments and SCA variance for ear length and shelling percent in normal and grain yield/plant in stress environment. Preponderance of additive gene effects was observed in the expression of all the characters studied. Inbreds P1, P2, P3 and P4 identified as good general combiners for early silking in the present study can be used as the potential components for improving/developing heterotic pool/population aimed at earliness. Under high plant density and rainfed conditions the inbreds P5, P6, P8, P12 and P13 can be used to develop high yielding white-seeded maize hybrids. Hybrid P1  $\times$  P5 is suggested for further extensive testing at different locations under irrigated and rainfed conditions for critical evaluation of its yield potential.

Key words: Combining ability, white-seeded maize, grain yield.

Maize (Zea mays L.) is mainly grown under rainfed conditions during kharif season in Rajasthan. Its production and productivity in India viz, 10.2 million tonnes and 1694 Kg/ha, respectively [1], are very low. Cultivation of white seeded maize hybrids could not be popularized in Rajasthan because of their longer growth period. The development of high yielding single cross hybrids of maize depends on the *per se* performance of inbred lines and their combining ability for important ear characters. Keeping this in view the present investigation was undertaken.

# MATERIALS AND METHODS

Thirteen inbred lines, derived from divergent heterotic pools/populations (Table 1) were intermated in nonreciprocal diallel cross faishon in *rabi*, 1990-91. The resultant

<sup>\*</sup>Present address: National Research Centre for Groundnut, Post Box 5, Junagadh 362001

Pedigree	Inbred	Origin
P15 C14 MH-326-1-2	P1	CIMMYT, Mexico
X2Q 3661-1-1-1-2	P2	Udaipur, Rajasthan
X2W 3523-6-3-1-2-1	P3	Udaipur, Rajasthan
X2W 3122-3-4-1-1-3	P4	Udaipur, Rajasthan
X2W 3527-2-3-1-1-4	P5	Udaipur, Rajasthan
X2W 3232-1-1-1-3	P6	Udaipur, Rajasthan
X1W 17-3-3-1-1-2	P7	Udaipur, Rajasthan
X1W 1020-2-1-1-2	P8	Udaipur, Rajasthan
X1W 372-1-1-2-1-	P9	Udaipur, Rajasthan
Pop 49-54-2	P10	CIMMYT, Mexico
Pop 30-161-2	P11	CIMMYT, Mexico
P 31-C15-MH 436-2-1-5-#b-#b-#-#-#	P12	CIMMYT, Mexico
Pob 44-C4-HC-101-3-1-2-bx-#-#-b-#-b-#-#-#	P13	CIMMYT, Mexico

Table 1. Pedigrees of the parental maize inbreds lines

78 single crosses and three check varieties were evaluated in simple lattice design (9  $\times$  9 structure) with two replications during *kharif*, 1991 in two environments namely, normal (irrigated, heavy soil with normal plant population of 66,666 plants/hectare) and stress (rainfed with one life saving irrigation, light soil with high plant population of 99,800 plants/hectare). In both the environments, row spacing was 60 cm and plot size one row of 5m length. Data were recorded on ten random plants for five quantitative traits (Table 2). Analysis of variance for simple lattice design was done [2]. The general combining ability (gca) and specific combining ability (sca) effects were estimated following Griffing's method-4, model-I [3].

#### **RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

Analysis of variance revealed significant differences among the genotypes for all the characters studied (Table 2). Genotypic means for number of rows/ear and days to 50% silking in normal and grain yield/plant in stress environment were adjusted as per the standard technique of simple lattice design. Further, combining ability analysis for these traits was done with the adjusted means. Partitioning of genotypic SS into hybrids, checks and hybrids vs checks revealed significant differences among the hybrids for all the characters studied. Partitioning of SS due to hybrids into GCA (general combining ability) and SCA (specific combining ability) components revealed significant GCA for all the characters studied in both the environments, indicating the role of additive gene action in the manifestation of these characters. Non-additive gene action was also responsible for the genetic control of ear length and shelling per cent in the normal and grain yield/plant in the stress environment. Further, the GCA/SCA ratio indicated predominance of additive gene action in the expression of these traits. Improvement in these characters is possible by simple breeding procedures involving selection based on progeny performance. These findings are in conformity with earlier reports [4-7].

 Table 2. Analysis of variance showing ms values for grain yield, phenological & component characters in maize

Character	Environment	Hybrids	GCA	SCA	Interblock error	Error (RBD)
		(77)	(12)	(65)	(64)	(80)
Days to 50%	normal	19.3**	64.7**	11.0	7.4	8.0
silking	stress	13.7**	55.8**	5.9	4.4	4.2
Number of	normal	2.0*	3.6**	1.7	1.2	1.3
rows/ear	stress	1.2	2.2**	1.1	0.8	0.8
Number of	normal	21.4	28.6*	20.1	14.8	13.9
krnels/row	stress	8.6*	18.5**	6.8	6.0	5.9
Eat length	normal	2.7**	4.6**	2.3*	1.6	1.5
	stress	1.4	2.3**	1.3	0.9	0.9
Ear girth	normal	1.0**	1.9**	0.8	0.6	0.6
	stress	0.8**	1.9**	0.6	0.5	0.5
Shelling	normal	38.4*	63.6**	33.7*	23.7	22.7
percent	stress	72.6**	99.0 <sup>**</sup>	67.7**	39.7	35.0
Grain	normal	368.9*	614.3**	322.1	243.9	228.3
yield/plant	stress	163.3**	309.7**	136.3**	77.6	82.0

\*,\*\* Significant at 5% and 1% levels, respectively

Figures in parentheses indicate the corresponding degrees of freedom

No single inbred possessing high gca effects for all the characters studied was identified (Table 3). Inbreds P1, P2, P3 and P4 were identified as good general combiners for earliness; P12 and P13 for number of kernels/row; and P8 for number of rows/ear in both the environments. Inbreds identified as good general combiners in normal environment were P3 for ear length and ear girth; P11 for number of kernels/row and ear girth; and P2 for grain yield/plant. In the stress environment, P5, P6, P8 P12 and P13 for grain yield/plant; P9 for ear girth and shelling percent;

stress	
and	
normal	
ïn'	
components	
its	
and	
yield	
grain	
for	
inbreds	
in	
effects	ē
gca	naiz
of	'n.
estimates	ronments
The	invi
Table 3.	

•

Inbred parents	Days sil	to 50% king	Nur rov	nber of vs/ear	Nur kern	nber of els/row	Ear	length	Ea	r girth	Sh	elling %	Gra yield/	uin plant
	z	s	z	s	z	s	z	s	z	s	z	s	z	s
P1	-1.5*	-2.2	-0.3	-0.2	-2.2**	-1.0*	-0.0	-0.6*	-0.2	-0.5**	-1.2	-1.6	-11.0**	-5.9**
P2	-2.3	-1.8	-0.5	-0.2	0.2	-1.6*	0.2	-0.5	-0.6	-0.5**	-0.5	-0.7	-2.1	6.1*
P3	-2.2	-1.9**	0.2	-0.4 <sup>*</sup>	-0.1	-1.3*	0.1	-0.1	-0.0	-0.5**	1.7	-5.5**	2.1	-3.6*
P4	-1.7**	-1.7**	-0.1	0.1	0.4	-0.1	0.4	0.5*	0.2	0.3	0.5	0.2	3.4	-0.6
P5	0.7	0.6	-0.2	-0.7	-0.8	-0.2	-0.1	0.1	-0.2	-0.1	-0.6	1.2	1.9	3.5 <b>*</b>
P6	0.0	-0.5	-0.7**	-0.2	-0.7	0.2	0.4	-0.1	-0.1	0.1	-1.2	1.1	-8.4	3.7*
P7	<b>-</b> 0. <b>4</b>	-0.1	-0.3	0.1	-0.3	1.0*	0.0	-0.2	-0.1	-0.0	4.5**	1.4	0.7	-0.2
P8	0.4	1.3**	0.5*	0.6*	-1.0	0.1	-0.8	0.2	-0.2	0.4	0.7	0.3	-1.3	4.4*
6d	0.3	2.3**	0.8	0.2	0.3	0.3	0.4	0.3	-0.0	0.3	-1.2	2.9*	4.0	1.8
P10	3.2**	2.5**	0.3	0.3	-0.8	-0.0	<b>+</b> 0.0	-0.3	0.1	0.0	-2.0*	0.5	4.3	-1.9
P11	0.4	0.4	0.0	-0.1	1.6*	-0.1	-0.2	0.2	0.5"	0.2	-0.0	0.4	3.2	-1.8
P12	1.4	1.4**	0.0	0.2	1.8*	1.3*	-0.1	0.4	0.3	0.0	-1.3	1.8	-2.0	3.5*
P13	-0.4	-0.3	0.2	0.1	1.5*	1.3*	0.5*	0.2	0.4	0.2	0.8	-0.6	5.7	3.5*
S.E. (gi) ±	0.6	0.4	0.2	0.2	0.8	0.5	0.3	0.2	0.2	0.2	1.0	1.5	3.1	1.8
*, ** Signifi	cant at	: 5% and	1% le	vels, resp	ectively									

180

Characters	Normal	Stress
Days to 50% silking	P1 × P11 (-4.10)	P1 × P10 (-3.62)
_	P3 × P5 (-3.57)	P1 × P11 (-2.61)
	P9 × P10 (-3.43)	P2 × P6 (-2.61)
		P9 × P10 (-3.12)
Number of rows/ear	P4 × P9 (1.80)	$P3 \times P6(1.80)$
	P11 × P12 (1.69)	$P4 \times P9$ (1.60)
	P5 × P6 (1.55)	P8 × P13 (1.60)
	$P2 \times P3 (1.40)$	P10 × P 13 (1.20)
Number of kernels/row	P1 × P11 (6.05)	P2 × P5 (4.19)
	P4 × P9 (5.86)	$P2 \times P4$ (3.06)
	P3 × P7 (5.32)	
	P11 × P13 (5.23)	
	P3 × P12 (4.70)	
Ear length	P2 × P 3 (2.29)	P2 × P3 (2.30)
	P1 × P5 (1.82)	P7 × P13 (1.24)
	P5 × P7 (1.78)	P2 × P4 (1.23)
	P4 × P6 (1.55)	P4 × P9 (1.23)
	P7 × P10 (1.55)	
Ear girth	P4 × P6 (1.42)	P5 × P11 (1.55)
	P2 × P3 (1.20)	P8 × P13 (1.02)
	P10 × P11 (1.02)	$P3 \times P5 (0.94)$
	P11 × P12 (0.94)	
Shelling/per cent	P4 × P9 (8.38)	P2 × P4 (0.93)
	P1 × P2 (7.54)	P3 × P4 (8.63)
	P8 × P10 (6.03)	P6 × P11 (8.26)
Grain yield/plant	P6 × P8 (25.12)	P1 × P5 (23.46)
	P1 × P5 (21.76)	P9 × P12 (18.02)
	· · ·	P3 × P12 (15.92)
		P5 × P11 (15.32)
		$P7 \times P10 (11.30)$

Table 4.	The estimates of desirable sca effects in hybrids for major yield traits
	in the normal and stress environments in maize

R. K. Mathur et al.

and P13 for number of kernels/row were found to be good general combiners. Interestingly, P2 a good general combiner for grain yield in the normal environment, showed poor general combining ability for this character in the stress, however, P6 showed reverse trend. Thus, gca effects of inbred lines are greatly influenced by the environment and their inclusion in any breeding programme should be based on the their performance in that particular environment.

Like gca effects, no single hybrid was found with considerable sca effects for all the characters studied (Table 4). The hybrids showing consistent positive and significant sca effects over environments were  $P_1 \times P_5$  for grain yield/plant,  $P2 \times P_3$  for ear length and  $P_4 \times P_9$  for number of rows/ear. Significant and negative sca effects were observed in hybrids  $P_1 \times P_{11}$  and  $P_9 \times P_{10}$  for days to silking. In general, it was observed that the estimates of sca effects varied with environments for all the characters. Such discrepancies may be due to the polygenic inheritance pattern of these characters subjected to the environmental fluctuations. Hence, it is suggested that actual realization of the heterotic potential of the crosses should be done in a particular environment. It was observed from the present study that one of the parent in almost all the hybrids was either intermediate or good general combiner.

In nut shell, inbreds namely  $P_1$ ,  $P_2$ ,  $P_3$  and  $P_4$  identified as good general combiners for early silking in the present study can be used as the potential components for improving/developing heterotic pool/population aimed at earliness. The inbreds namely  $P_5$ ,  $P_6$ ,  $P_8$ ,  $P_{12}$  and  $P_{13}$  can be used to develop high yielding white seeded maize hybrids for rainfed conditions. Hybrid  $P_1 \times P_5$  is suggested for extensive testing at different locations under irrigated and rainfed conditions for critical evaluation of its yield potential. Hybrids  $P_3 \times P_{12}$ ,  $P_5 \times P_{11}$ ,  $P_7 \times P_{10}$  and  $P_9 \times P_{12}$  are also suggested for testing under high plant density and rainfed conditions.

# REFERENCES

- 1. Anonymous. 1991. Fertilizer Statistics, 1991-92. The fertilizer association of India, New Delhi.
- 2. W. T. Federer. 1963. Experimental Design- Theory and Application. Oxford & IBH Publishing Co., Calcutta.
- 3. B. Griffing. 1996. Concept of general and specific combining ability in relation to diallel crossing system. Aust. J. Biol. Sci., 9: 463-493.
- 4. M. H. Lee. 1987. Studies on the combining ability for silage yield and major agronomic characters of corn. Korean J. Crop Sci., 32(2): 201-207.
- 5. O. Cosmin, N. Bica and C. Bagiu. 1991. Study of combining ability in some inbred lines of maize. Probl. Genetica Theoretica Aplicata., 23(3-4): 105-122.
- 6. A. N. Ivakhnenko and E. A. Klimov. 1991. Combining ability of inbred maize lines. Vestnik Sel'skokhozyaistvennoi Nauki (Moskva), 5: 93-97.
- 7. P. B. Jha and A. S. Khehra. 1992. Evaluation of inbred lines derived from two heterotic populations. Indian J. Genet., 52(2): 126-131.